

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

Writ Petition (S) No. 1934 of 2022

S. R. Kashyap **Versus** State of Chhattisgarh & others

23.03.2022	Mr. Rajesh Kumar Kesharwani, counsel for petitioner. Mr. Ali Asgar, Dy. A.G. for State. The petition is admitted for hearing. State counsel accepts notice on behalf of all the respondents. Hence, issuance of notice stands dispensed with. Let reply be filed and the matter be listed for hearing after the reply of respondents is received. Considering the fact that after disposal of the first round of litigation i.e. WPS No. 575/2012 on 03.09.2021 there does not seem to have been any effective hearing provided to the petitioner except for the show cause notice which was issued to which the petitioner has only submitted that the writ appeal is pending consideration before the Division Bench, prima facie, it appears that the petitioner has not been heard before the impugned order was passed subsequent to the disposal of the earlier round of litigation on 03.09.2021. Hence, a strong case for grant of interim relief has been made out. Accordingly, there shall be a stay of the effect and operation of the impugned order till the next date of hearing. Sd/- (P. Sam Koshy) JUDGE
-------------------	---